
placement in the nursing home is permanent or 
temporary 1 in which county the applicant is 
registered to vote, owns property, owns or 
leases a home, pays property taxes or 
registers a vehicle; a nd in which county the 
applicant intends to remain. 

2 . Onder section 53-2-610(3 ), MCA, recipients of 
general relief who move to a new county in 
order to receive medical care in a nursing 
home remain the fi nancial responsibility of 
the origi nal county unless a court decree 
dPcl ares the r ecipi e nt' s r e sidence to be other 
tha n t he original c o unty. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 40 OPINION NO. 9 

FIREFIGHTERS - Rural volunteer fire crews, eligibility 
f o r workers ' compensation; 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT - Volunteer f i refig hters in 
unincorporated areas a s emp loyees; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Title 7, c hapter 33, parts 21 
to 23; Title 19, chapter 12; sections 7-33-4106 , 
19- 12- 102(3), 39- 71- 118, 39- 71- 401; 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL - 39 Op . Att'y Gen. No . 
36 (1981) . 

HELD : Volunteer firefighters in unincorporated areas 
are not 8 e.mployees" within the meaning of the 
Workers' Compensation Act, but are entitled to 
benefits under the Volunteer Firefighters' 
Compensation Act. 

20 April 1983 

Wi.lliam A. Douglas 
Lincoln County Attorney 
Lincoln County Courthouse 
Libby MT 59923 
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Dear Mr. Douglas: 

You have requested my opinion on the following question: 

Whether volunteer firefighte rs in rural fire 
districts are •employees• within the meaning 
of the Workers' Compensation Act , and a re 
therefore entitled to Wo rkers' Compensation 
Insurance coverage and protection , 

Section 39-71-401, MCA, provides that the Workers ' 
Compensation Act shall apply to all employees as defined 
in section 39-71-118 , MCA. Section 39-71-118(1) (a), 
MCA, defines •employees• as those who a re • in the 
service of an employer .•. under any appointment or 
contract of hire, expressed or implied , oral or 
wri tten.• 

Volunteer firefighters are not specifically referred to 
in the Workers' Compensation Act. However, a 1981 
Attorney General ' s opinion concluded that volunteer 
f i refighters i n inco rporated towns are "employees• under 
section 39-71-llB MCA. 39 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 36 
(1981). The opinion was based on the •service by 
appointment" lanquage in the definition of "employee" 
and the fact that in incorporated towns a~l 
firefighters, whether paid o r volunteer, must be 
•appointed" by the mayor or manager under section 
7-33-4106, MCA. 

By contrast, firefighters in rural fire districts are 
not •appointed, • according t o the applicable statutes . 
Rur al fi re districts are regulated by Title 7, c hapter 
33, parts 21 to 23, MCA. While volunteer fire d i stricts 
are permitt ed under these parts, there is no provision 
similar to the o ne providing for appointment o f 
firefighters in incorporated municipalities . The fact 
that volunteer firefighters in rural fire districts 
neither serve under contract for hire, nor under 
appoi ntment, renders the oefinition of "employee• in the 
Workers ' Compensation Act i napplicable to them. 

There is a separate statute concerning payments to 
volunteer firefighters for death or injury incurred in 
the performance of their duties. Insurance benefits are 
available to volunteer firefighters in unincorporated 
areas under the Volunteer Firefighters' Compensation 
Act, Tit. 19, ch. 12, MCA. That statute specifically 
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covers fire companies in unincorporated areas, towns, or 
villages . S 19-J ?-102(3), MCA. 

THEREFORE, IT IS M'• OPINION: 

Volunteer firefighters in unincorporated areas are 
not •employe es• within the meaning of the Workers ' 
Compensation Act, but are entitled to benefits 
under the Volunteer Firefighters' Compensation Ac ... . 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO . 40 OPINION NO . 10 

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Teachers' unused vacation and sick 
leave included in earned compensation of disability 
retirees; 
TEACHERS - Computation of earned 
disability retirees under retirement 
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA -
2 . 21 . 141, 2.21.221, 2.21.232; 

compensation for 
system; 
Sections 2.21 . 133, 

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 1-2-~01, 2-18-611, 
2-18-617, 2-18-618, 19-4-101(8); 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL - 37 Op. Att'y Gen . No . 
176 (1978) . 

HELD: When a teacher retires on a disability 
allowance prior to the completion of a full 
year and is statutorily entitled to earned 
compensat~on in the Teachers ' Retire.ment 
System ~n an amount equal to the 
•compensation, pay or salary which he would 
have received had be completed the full yea r,• 
the Teachers' Retirement Board must include in 
the calculation of his earned compensation the 
value of the sick leave and vacation leave the 
member would have earned had he completed the 
contract year. 

21 April 1983 
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